
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Planning Committee 
 

At: 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams 
 

On: 
 

Friday, 17 July 2020 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Chair: Councillor Paul Lloyd 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: C Anderson, P M Black, W Evans, L S Gibbard, M H Jones, M B Lewis, 
R D Lewis, P B Smith, D W W Thomas, L J Tyler-Lloyd and T M White 
 
Watch Online: https://bit.ly/38cBCUM 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests 
 

 

3   Determination of Planning Applications under the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

1 - 198 

 
 

Next Meeting: Wednesday, 22 July 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Friday, 10 July 2020 

Contact: Democratic Services - 636923 
 

https://bit.ly/38cBCUM
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bay Area 

Team Leader: 

Liam Jones - 635735 

Area 1 

Team Leader 

Andrew Ferguson - 633947 

Area 2 

Team Leader:  

Chris Healey - 637424 

 

Castle 

Mayals 

Oystermouth 

St Thomas 

Sketty 

Uplands 

West Cross 

 

Bonymaen 

Clydach 

Cwmbwrla 

Gorseinon 

Landore 

Llangyfelach 

Llansamlet 

Mawr 

Morriston 

Mynyddbach 

Penderry 

Penllergaer 

Penyrheol 

Pontarddulais 

Townhill 

 

 

Bishopston 

Cockett 

Dunvant 

Fairwood 

Gower 

Gowerton 

Killay North 

Killay South 

Kingsbridge 

Lower Loughor 

Newton 

Penclawdd 

Pennard 

Upper Loughor 

 

 

Members are asked to contact the relevant team leader for the ward in which the 
application site is located, should they wish to have submitted plans and other 
images of any of the applications on this agenda displayed at the Committee 

meeting. 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
Dinas a Sir Abertawe 

 
Report of the Head of Planning & City Regeneration 

 
to Chair and Members of Planning Committ
[...]

adverse effect on the character and quality of the landscape of the County.   
 
Priority will be given to protecting, enhancing and managing the character and quality of the 4 
Special Landscape Areas (SLAs) (shown on the Proposals Map).  Within SLAs development will 
only be permitted where there is no significant adverse impact, including cumulative impact, on 
the character and quality of the landscape, a landscape assessment may be required.  
Permitted development should aim to protect and enhance the features for which the SLA has 
been designated.  In exceptional circumstances, where development that will have a significant 
impact on the landscape is necessary, a landscaping scheme will be required with appropriate 
mitigation and enhancement measures.    
 
ER6: Designated Sites of Importance for Nature Conservation - development will not be 
permitted that would result in a likely significant adverse effect to sites of international or 
national nature conservation importance. Development that would affect locally designated sites 
of nature conservation importance should maintain or enhance the nature conservation interest 
of the site.  
 
ER8: Habitats and Species - development proposals should not have a significant adverse 
effect on the continued viability of habitats and species, including those identified as priorities in 
the UK or Swansea Local Biodiversity Action Plan unless it meets specific criteria.  
 
ER9: Ecological Networks and Features of Importance for Biodiversity – development proposals 
will be expected to maintain, protect and enhance ecological networks and features of 
importance for biodiversity. Particular importance will be given to maintaining and enhancing the 
connectivity of ecological network which enables the dispersal and functioning of protected and 
priority species. 
 
ER11: Trees and Development - development that would adversely affect trees, woodlands and 
hedgerows of public amenity, natural/cultural heritage va
[...]
ment (HRA) the following should 
be noted: 
 
LDP policy ER 6 Designated Sites of Ecological Importance states that ‘Development will not be 
permitted that would result in a likely significant adverse effect on the integrity of sites of 
international nature conservation importance’ and refers to the need for compliance with the 
Habitat Regulations (refer paragraph 2.9.41). Under the Habitat Regulations, this proposal is a 
project that requires a HRA. The HRA of the LDP assessed site allocation SD C and concluded 
that on the basis of the information available at the time, there would be no likely significant 
effects (lse) resulting from its implementation (refer Swansea LDP shadow HRA June 2018 
section 5, figure 5.2 and Appendix 1). However, the LDP HRA was only a generic level 
assessment appropriate for the LDP, there is now more detailed information available relating to 
the development of part of site allocation SD C and this warrants an individual HRA. As there 
has been a significant change (in terms of more detailed information being available) from the 
previously assessed LDP allocation and a new consent in the form of planning permission is 
required, this project cannot be regarded as a continuous single operation or an ongoing 
proposal without any material change, which under the habitat regulations might be exempt from 
HRA procedure. It therefore follows that this project should be screened for any likely significant 
effect on the integrity of European Sites and further HRA undertaken as appropriate. As the 
competent authority the Council should undertake this HRA. The advice and findings of the 
Council’s ecologist will be important in this regard. 
 
For waste water discharge: In accordance with Policy EU 4 Public Utilities and New 
Development, development will only be allowed where provision is made for the necessary 
waste water infrastructure. The reasoned justification for EU 4 states that DCWW has confirmed 
that there is capacity wit
[...]
ans to/ from the development to ensure policy compliance.) Page 175



Planning Committee – 17th July 2020 
 

Item 1 (Cont’d)  Application Number: 2018/2697/OUT 

 
b) Directly related to the development; (the obligations of the Section 106 Agreement are 

directly related to the development.) 
 
and 
  
c) Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development (the obligations as set 

out in the Section 106 Agreement, both in terms of scale and kind of obligations being 
required, are fair and reasonable to ensure the aforementioned contributions for the 
development of this strategic site). 

 
7.28 Conclusion 
 
Consideration has been given to the duty to improve the economic, social, environmental and 
cultural well-being of Wales, in accordance with the sustainable development principle, under 
section 3 of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 ("the WBFG Act"). In 
reaching this recommendation due regard has been given to the ways of working set out at 
section 5 of the WBFG Act and it is considered that this recommendation is consistent with the 
sustainable development principle as required by section 8 of the WBFG Act. 
 
The development is considered acceptable when considering all material considerations and the 
allocation within the LDP. It is therefore concluded that the application should be approved 
subject to the following conditions and the completion of a S106 agreement. 
 
That the application be APPROVED, subject to the conditions indicated below and the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 Planning Obligation in respect of the contributions 
listed above.  
 
If the Section 106 Planning Obligation is not completed within 6 months of the foregoing 
resolution then delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning and City 
Regeneration to exercise discretion to refuse the application on the grounds of non-
compliance with policies PS1, PS2, SD1, SD2, SDC, IO1, H3, HC1, HC2, HC3, SI1, SI2, SI3, 
SI6, RC2, RC8, ER1
[...]
s (Uplift) (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 155), 
Witney HT - Floor Plans (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 156 Rev C), 
Witney HT - Stone Elevations (Uplift Area) (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 158 Rev C), 
Witney HT - Stone Elevations (Uplift) (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 159 Rev B), 
Witney HT - Render Elevation (Uplift) (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 160), 
Wye House Type – Floor Plans (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 161 Rev C), 
Wye House Type - Brick Elevations (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 162 Rev D), 
Wye House Type - Render Elevations (Uplift) (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 163 Rev D), 
Double and Single Attached Garage – Plans and Elevations (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 
167), 
Boundary Type A – 1800mm Close Boarded (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 168 Rev A), 
Boundary Type B – 1800mm Recon Stone Wall (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 169), 
Boundary Type C – 1200mm Metal Estate Railings (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 170), 
Boundary Type D – 1200mm Post and Rail Fence (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 171), 
Boundary Type E – 1800mm Facing Brick Wall (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 172), 
Engineering Layout Sheet 4 of 4 (Drawing No. 3825-110-04 Rev K), 
Longitudinal Sections Sheet 1 of 3 (Drawing No. 3825-111-1 Rev G), 

Page 178



Planning Committee – 17th July 2020 
 

Item 1 (Cont’d)  Application Number: 2018/2697/OUT 

 
Longitudinal Sections Sheet 2 of 3 (Drawing No. 3825-111-2 Rev F), 
Longitudinal Sections Sheet 3 of 3 (Drawing No. 3825-111-3 Rev G), and 
Highway Construction Details (Drawing No. 3825-112) received on 27th February 2020;  

 
Westlake HT - Stone & Render Elevations (Drawing Number 15071 (05) 146 Rev A) 
received on 5th March 2020; and 

 
Site Layout - Materials (Drawing No. 15071(05) 102 Rev G), 
Demolition Plan (Drawing No. 13119/1000A-2D), 
Site Layout – Development and Boundary Treatments (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 101 Rev 
AG), 
Proposed Street Elevations (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 105 Rev D), 
Proposed Street Elevations Coloured (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 106 rev D), 
Soft Landscape Plan (Phase 1a – Trees Only) (Drawing No 1565704-SBC-00-XX-DR-L-
001 
Rev PL05), 
Detailed Soft Landscape Plan (Phase 1a) Sheet 1 of 3 (Drawing No 1565704-SBC-00-
XX-DR-L- 
002 Rev PL05), 
Detailed Soft Landscape Plan (Phase 1a) Sheet 2 of 3 (Drawing No 1565704-SBC-00-
XX-DR-L- 
003 Rev PL05), 
Detailed Soft Landscape Plan (Phase 1a) Sheet 3 of 3 (Drawing No 1565704-SBC-00-
XX-DR-L- 
004 Rev PL05), 
Sherbourne House Type – Brick (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 126 Rev D), 
Shipton HT - Plans & Elevations (Brick) (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 129 Rev F), 
Shipton HT - Plans & Render Elevations (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 131 Rev A), 
Westlea House Type - Plans & Brick Elevations (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 149 Rev D), 
Westlea House Type - Plans & Render Elevations (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 150 Rev D), 
Witney HT - Brick Elevations (Site Specific Windows) (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 157 Rev 
D), 
Single Garage Plans and Elevations (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 164 Rev C), 
Double Garage Plans and Elevations (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 165 Rev C), 
Pair of Single Garages Plans and Elevations (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 166 Rev C), 
Garden Sheds details (Drawing No. 15071 (05) 173), 
Engineering Layout Sheet 1 of 4 (Drawing No. 3825-110-01 Rev L), 
Engineering Layout Sheet 2 of 4 (Drawing No. 3825-110-02 Rev K), 
Engineering Layout Sheet 3 of 4 (Drawing No. 3825-110-03 Rev L),  
Proposed Highway Layout (Drawing No. 3825-S278-110 Rev B),  
Section 38 Layout Sheet 1 of 3 (Drawing No. 3825-S38-01 Rev F), 
Section 38 Layout Sheet 2 of 3 (Drawing No. 3825-S38-02 Rev F), 
Section 38 Layout Sheet 3 of 3 (Drawing No. 3825-S38-03 Rev F), and 
Visibility Splays Plan (Drawing No. 3825-106 Rev E) received on 20th April 2020. 

   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure compliance with the approved plans. 

Page 179



Planning Committee – 17th July 2020 
 

Item 1 (Cont’d)  Application Number: 2018/2697/OUT 

 
6. Prior to the commencement of development (except demolition) on any phase and 

notwithstanding the details submitted to date, full details including lar
[...]
d species, post completion. All measures and works shall be completed in 
accordance with the approved details and programme. 

 
 The content of the LEMP shall include the relevant mitigation measures outlined in 

Section 6.5.1 within Volume 2 of the Environmental Statement along with the following 
(where relevant to that phase): 

  

 Further updated tree and building bat surveys to be carried out for the specific 
phase 

 Detailed operational external lighting plan and implementation timetable for that 
phase, ensuring dark corridors of habitat are retained across the site to protect 
bats, badgers, other nocturnal species and to protect nearby habitats; 

 Management plans for the retained habitats; 

 The management and maintenance of any signage and interpretation boards and 
footpaths created through sensitive habitats to be retained; 

 Consideration / assessment for the translocation of existing hedges required to be 
removed to facilitate the development and method statement for the translocation 
of any hedges that can be retained; 

 Hedgerow management plan detailing measures/ methodology for the retention, 
enhancement and creation of the hedgerow resource; 

 Full details of the ecological enhancements within each phase  

 Details of SuDS and other wetland habitats to be incorporated into the phase 
which can provide additional benefits to wildlife; 

 A landscape masterplan detailing planting of wildlife-friendly native species; 

 Monitoring of any translocated reptile population as necessary; 

 The monitoring of nest/roost boxes and other bat roosting features incorporated on 
site where necessary and/or in accordance with planning conditions and 
derogation licence(s) where applicable; and 

 Any additional monitoring requirements of species and habitats where 
required/identified. 

  
 The LEMP shall thereafter be implemented in strict accordance with the approved details 

and timescales. 
 
 Reason: In the interests of managi
[...]
he school hereby permitted, full details of a Community 

Use Agreement for the sports and community facilities within the school indicating full 
details of how and when they shall be made available for general community use shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The sports and 
community facilities shall thereafter be made available in accordance with the approved 
details.  

 Reason: To ensure that the facilities within the school are available for wider community 
 use outside of school hours. 

Page 189



Planning Committee – 17th July 2020 
 

Item 1 (Cont’d)  Application Number: 2018/2697/OUT 

 
46. Any reserved matters application relating to a phase of development, shall be 

accompanied by a detailed Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Tree Protection Plan 
(including associated Arboricultural Method Statement) in accordance with BS5837:2012 
(or any updated version) clearly indicating the trees to be retained/ removed and what 
impacts the proposed development has on the trees within that phase of development. 
The submitted information shall also include the impacts of services upon retained trees 
and hedgerows. The development works relating to that phase of development shall be 
carried out in strict accordance with the approved Arboricultural Method Statement and 
Tree Protection Plan. 

 Reason: To prevent detrimental impacts to trees, hedges and other landscape features 
which contribute to the amenity, landscape and biodiversity of the site and surrounding 
area. 

 
47. No development on Phases 1b or 3 shall commence until full details of an Ultra-Low 

Charging Vehicle Strategy, to include timeframe for implementation, has been submitted 
to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority for that particular phase. The 
development of the relevant phase shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance with the 
approved details.  

 Reason: To encourage the use of low emission vehicles and improv
[...]
 ensure an Active Travel route is provided to enable all future residents of 
Phase 1A to access existing facilities in Penllergaer via sustainable means of transport.  

 
63. Prior to the first beneficial occupation of any dwellings in Phase 1A, full details of the 

location and equipment to be installed along the trim trail within Phase 1A shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing. This trim trail equipment shall be installed in 
accordance with the approved details prior to the first beneficial occupation of Plots 149 -
151.  

 Reason: To ensure appropriate equipment is installed in a timely manner to provide a 
recreational facility for Phase 1A. 

 
64. Prior to the first beneficial occupation of any dwelling in Phase 1A, full details of the front 

doors and garage doors in Phase 1A shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance 
with the approved details.  

 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, to ensure there is sufficient variety and interest 
in the streetscene. 

 
65.  Prior to the first beneficial occupation of any dwelling within Phase 1A of the 

development, a Landscaping Implementation Timetable and Management Plan for Phase 
1A shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
details shall also include the implementation of the ecological enhancements for Phase 
1A as indicated on Soft Landscape Plan (Phase 1a – Trees Only) (Drawing No 1565704-
SBC-00-XX-DR-L-001 Rev PL05). All approved landscaping including planting and grass 
seeding or turfing shall be carried out in accordance with the approved Implementation 
Timetable and any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the completion of 
the phase die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced 
in the current planting season or the first two months of the next planting season, 
whichever is the sooner, with othe
[...]
les) Regulations 2017 and any subsequent application (within 
the meaning of the Regulations) would also be assessed against these Regulations. 

 
 

 

Page 198



Planning Committee – 17th July 2020 
Update Sheet 

 

 
Agenda Item No. 4 Determination of Planning Applications 
 

 

Item App. No. Site Location Action 

    

1 2018/2697/OUT Land South Of The A4240  Parc Mawr 
Penllergaer Swansea   

Approve 

    

1) Cllr Fitzgerald has written to the Chief Executive to request that this 
application is deferred to allow Members to visit the site and enable members 
of the public to address Committee in person.  

 
The Coronavirus pandemic has had a significant impact on the ability of Local 
Planning Authorities in Wales to carry out normal business. In response to 
this pandemic, Welsh Government has introduced legislation to allow Local 
Authorities to continue business which would otherwise not be possible. This 
includes Planning Committees. This is the 3rd Planning Committee to take 
place remotely in light of these changes. The Ward Member will address 
committee herself and members of the public have had been consulted on the 
application 3 times to date (in January 2019, November 2019 and March 
2020). This has resulted in approximately 700 objections to the scheme, as 
noted and addressed in the Committee Report. Residents have also been 
given a further opportunity to provide any new comments they wish following 
production of the report (see update No.2 below). Members of the public can 
view Committee online live or at a later date if they wish.  
 
Officers will provide a comprehensive presentation to Members on the site 
and its context. Committee will be able to decide whether they consider a site 
visit is necessary before determination.  
 
If the application is deferred, it would be at the applicant’s discretion whether 
they wished to appeal against non-determination. The Planning Inspectorate 
(PINS) could decide to award costs against the Council to cover any 
unnecessary cost incurred by the applicant in appealing the decision, if they 
considered that the Council had acted unreasonably in not reaching a 
decision.  
 

2) Committee were advised of 3 No. additional letters of objection received from 
one address, details of which were circulated prior to Committee. The case 
officer has responded directly to the residents. In addition, a presentation 
pack has been sent in by Penllergaer Community Council which has also 
been circulated to Members with this Update Sheet.  
 

3) Members were also provided with a Members Briefing Pack which has been 
prepared by the applicant to give a brief overview of the proposals and the 
key considerations of the application.  

 

4) The Welsh Ministers have received a 'call in' request on this application which 
is currently under consideration and they have issued a Direction that the 

Page 199

Agenda Item 3a



Planning Committee – 17th July 2020 
Update Sheet 

Authority cannot grant permission for this development without the prior 
authorisation of the Welsh Ministers. The Direction prevents the Council only 
from granting planning permission; it does not prevent the Council from 
continuing to process or consult on the application or resolving to approve the 
application. Neither does it prevent the Council from refusing planning 
permission. The Ministers aim to determine call-in requests within 21 days of 
the receipt of the report which was sent as soon as the agenda was finalised.  

 
5) The final paragraph of Section 7.8 on page 119 states that the site is an 

allocated site. It should be clarified that the application site also includes land 
within the Green Wedge (Policy ER 3) and a Landscape Protection area (ER 
5). The proposed development parcels as indicated on the illustrative 
masterplan generally avoid the Green Wedge / Landscape Protection 
designations and would be subject to reserved matter applications to consider 
the finer detail/ layout at a subsequent stage. However, the A484 link and 
Active Travel Route 14 would run through both of these designations. Policies 
ER 3 and ER 5 seek to protect the openness of the green wedge and ensure 
proposals do not have a significant adverse effect on the character and quality 
of the landscape of the County. In the first instance, these links are essential 
and integral requirements of the site allocation and it is accepted that this 
infrastructure would run through these areas as shown in the concept plan. In 
addition, it is not considered that the proposals would impact on the openness 
of the green wedge nor significantly adversely affect the character and quality 
of the landscape. The road would be subject of a future reserved matters 
application and landscaping would be required to provide additional screening 
but in principle, the inclusion of the local transport infrastructure is considered 
acceptable. Policy CV2 Development in Countryside permits the development 
of necessary infrastructure provision, such as required transport 
infrastructure, subject to the integrity of the countryside being conserved and 
enhanced.  
 
A summary of policies ER 3 and CV 2 are attached as Appendix A along with 
an excerpt of the LDP.  

 
6) There is an error on Page 100 of the report as one additional objection has 

been forwarded on from the agent for the application. No new issues are 
raised but Section 6, Para 3 should read “8” objections.  

 
7) There is an error on Page 119 of the report. Section 7.9, Para 1 should read 

“negligible” rather than ‘legible”. 
 

8) There is an error on Page 123 of the report in Paragraph 3 which should state 
that 3 LEAPs would be provided on site instead of 2. An additional LEAP 
would be located in close proximity to the NEAP to provide an enhanced play 
area.  

 
9) The Council’s Ecologist has queried, on Page 156, Paragraph 2, the location 

of the 62 bat and bird boxes proposed in Phase 1A (as stated in the Green 
Blue Infrastructure Strategy). 40 are indicated on the Phase 1A Landscape 
Plan but these are not considered sufficient by the Ecologist and conditions 
15 and 65 will be updated to reflect this.  

Page 200



Planning Committee – 17th July 2020 
Update Sheet 

 
10) One amendment is required in the Planning Obligations section (7.27), in the 

first bullet point – the affordable housing would be disposed of either via a 
Registered Social Landlord (RSL) or the Council. The drafting omitted the 
latter.  

 
Conditions and Advice Notes: 
 

11) Condition 15 (Landscape and Ecological Management Plan) would be 
amended to the include the following (addition in italics for clarification): 
 

 Full details of the ecological enhancements within each phase (to 
include the location of 62 bird and bat boxes in Phase 1A for the 
avoidance of doubt) 

 
12)  Condition 47 (ULEV Charging Strategy) would be amended from the 

following: 
 
“Ultra Low Charging Vehicle Strategy” 
 
to: 
 
“Ultra Low Emission Vehicle Charging Strategy” 
 

13)  Condition 65 (Phase 1A Landscaping Implementation) would be amended 
from the following:  
 

…The details shall also include the implementation of the ecological 
enhancements for Phase 1A as indicated on Soft Landscape Plan (Phase 1a 
– Trees Only) (Drawing No 1565704-SBC-00-XX-DR-L-001 Rev PL05)… 
 
to:  
 

 …The details shall also include the implementation of the ecological 
 enhancements for Phase 1A as approved in the LEMP for this phase required 
 by Condition 15.  
 

14)  An advice note would be added regarding future health discussion as stated 
on Page 171. 
 

15) The advice note regarding LDP policies would be updated to refer to Policies 
CV2 and ER3. 
 

Page 201



Planning Committee – 17th July 2020 
Update Sheet 

Appendix A: Additional Policy Summary and LDP Excerpt Plan 
 

ER 3 Green Wedges – Green wedges are allocated at 8 locations.  Within the 
designated Green Wedge areas development will only be perm
[...]
y the Wales Region for Cancer Research UK, Bellway’s nationally 			
	 chosen charity for the past three years. In that time, the company has nationally raised more than £1 	
	 million for the charity.  
p	 An active apprenticeship programme covering all on-site trades and office functions including 			
	 accountancy, quantity surveying and design disciplines.

12

.........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Community Benefits and Social Value
The developer will enter into a Section 106 Agreement which will secure the following, to be 
delivered at various stages through the development, the triggers of which have been agreed 
with Officers.

In addition to the above, a number of indirect benefits will arise as a result of the 
development. Construction cost for the whole project is in excess of £130m, supporting local 
supply chain through spend with local subcontractors and suppliers:

Finally, Bellway Wales support a number of charities across Wales including causes local to 
our development sites:

Page 217



Page 218



Page 219



Page 220



Page 221



Page 222



Page 223



Page 224



Page 225



Page 226



Page 227



Page 228



Page 229



Page 230


	Agenda
	3 Determination of Planning Applications under the Town & Country Planning Act 1990.
	Two Stage Voting 2020
	CONTENTS PAGE - 17TH JULY 2020
	SCHEDULE - 17TH JULY 2020

	3a Update Sheet.
	Parc Mawr Neighbour 1
	Parc Mawr Neighbour 2
	Parc Mawr Neighbour 3
	Parc Mawr Applicant
	parc Mawr Community Council




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Friday, 17 July 2020 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C Anderson W Evans L S Gibbard 
M H Jones M B Lewis D W W Thomas 
T M White L J Tyler-Lloyd  
 
Also Present: Councillor  E W Fitzgerald 
 
Officer(s)  
Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer 
Matthew Bowyer Principal Telematics Engineer 
Ian Davies Development, Placemaking & Heritage Manager 
Sally-Ann Evans Lead Lawyer 
Tom Evans Strategic Planning Team Leader 
Andrew Ferguson Area Team Leader 
Steve Smith Placemaking and Heritage Lead 
Jonathan Wills Lead Lawyer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): P M Black, R D Lewis and P B Smith 

 

 
62 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

63 Determination of Planning Applications under the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 
A planning application was presented on behalf of the Head of Planning & City 
Regeneration. 
 
Amendments/updates to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#) 
  
Resolved that  
 
1) the undermentioned planning application Be Approved subject to the conditions 

outlined in the report/below:  
 



Minutes of the Planning Committee (17.07.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

(Note: Updates to the report referred to below were circulated to Members of the 
Committee, the Agent and Local Member and published on the Council’s website 
the day prior to the meeting) 

 
#(Item 1) – Planning Application 2018/2697/OUT - Land South of The A4240,  
Parc Mawr, Penllergaer, Swansea. 
 
A detailed and comprehensive visual presentation was given. 
 
Report updated as follows: 
 
Late letter from Councillor E W Fitzgerald to the Chief Executive requesting that this 
application is deferred to allow Members to visit the site and enable members of the 
public to address Committee in person reported. 
 
Response of the Head of Planning & City Regeneration outlining 
 
3 additional late letters of objection reported. 
 
Late briefing/information pack relating to the site from the applicant reported. 
 
Late letter of objection and information pack from Penllergaer Community Council 
reported. 
 
Welsh Ministers have received a 'call in' request on this application which is currently 
under consideration and they have issued a Direction that the Authority cannot grant 
permission for this development without the prior authorisation of the Welsh 
Ministers. The Direction prevents the Council only from granting planning 
permission; it does not prevent the Council from continuing to process or consult on 
the application or resolving to approve the application. Neither does it prevent the 
Council from refusing planning permission. The Ministers aim to determine call-in 
requests within 21 days of the receipt of the report which was sent as soon as the 
agenda was finalised 
 
The final paragraph of Section 7.8 on page 119 states that the site is an allocated 
site. It should be clarified that the application site also includes land within the Green 
Wedge (Policy ER 3) and a Landscape Protection area (ER 5). The proposed 
development parcels as indicated on the illustrative masterplan generally avoid the 
Green Wedge / Landscape Protection designations and would be subject to reserved 
matter applications to consider the finer detail/ layout at a subsequent stage. 
However, the A484 link and Active Travel Route 14 would run through both of these 
designations. Policies ER 3 and ER 5 seek to protect the openness of the green 
wedge and ensure proposals do not have a significant adverse effect on the 
character and quality of the landscape of the County. In the first instance, these links 
are essential and integral requirements of the site allocation and it is accepted that 
this infrastructure would run through these areas as shown in the concept plan. In 
addition, it is not considered that the proposals would impact on the openness of the 
green wedge nor significantly adversely affect the character and quality of the 
landscape. The road would be subject of a future reserved matters application and 
landscaping would be required to provide additional screening but in principle, the 



Minutes of the Planning Committee (17.07.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

inclusion of the local transport infrastructure is considered acceptable. Policy CV2 
Development in Countryside permits the development of necessary infrastructure 
provision, such as required transport infrastructure, subject to the integrity of the 
countryside being conserved and enhanced.  
 
A summary of policies ER 3 and CV 2 are attached as Appendix A along with an 
excerpt of the LDP.  
 
There is an error on Page 100 of the report as one additional objection has been 
forwarded on from the agent for the application. No new issues are raised but 
Section 6, Para 3 should read “8” objections.  
 
There is an error on Page 119 of the report. Section 7.9, Para 1 should read 
“negligible” rather than ‘legible”. 
 
There is an error on Page 123 of the report in Paragraph 3 which should state that 3 
LEAPs would be provided on site instead of 2. An additional LEAP would be located 
in close proximity to the NEAP to provide an enhanced play area.  
 
The Council’s Ecologist has queried, on Page 156, Paragraph 2, the location of the 
62 bat and bird boxes proposed in Phase 1A (as stated in the Green Blue 
Infrastructure Strategy). 40 are indicated on the Phase 1A Landscape Plan but these 
are not considered sufficient by the Ecologist and conditions 15 and 65 will be 
updated to reflect this.  
 
One amendment is required in the Planning Obligations section (7.27), in the first 
bullet point – the affordable housing would be disposed of either via a Registered 
Social Landlord (RSL) or the Council. The drafting omitted the latter.  
 
Conditions and Advice Notes: 
 
11) Condition 15 (Landscape and Ecological Management Plan) would be amended 
to the include the following (addition in italics for clarification): 

 

 Full details of the ecological enhancements within each phase (to 
include the location of 62 bird and bat boxes in Phase 1A for the 
avoidance of doubt) 

 
12) Condition 47 (ULEV Charging Strategy) would be amended from the 
following: 

 
“Ultra Low Charging Vehicle Strategy” 
to: 
“Ultra Low Emission Vehicle Charging Strategy” 
 

13) Condition 65 (Phase 1A Landscaping Implementation) would be amended 
from the following:  

…The details shall also include the implementation of the ecological 
enhancements for Phase 1A as indicated on Soft Landscape Plan (Phase 1a 
– Trees Only) (Drawing No 1565704-SBC-00-XX-DR-L-001 Rev PL05)… 



Minutes of the Planning Committee (17.07.2020) 
Cont’d 

 

to:  
 …The details shall also include the implementation of the ecological 
 enhancements for Phase 1A as approved in the LEMP for this phase 
 required by Condition 15.  
 

14) An advice note would be added regarding future health discussion as  
 stated on Page 171. 

 
15)  The advice note regarding LDP policies would be updated to refer to 

Policies CV2 and ER3. 
 

 
Pete Sulley (agent) addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
Councillor E W Fitzgerald (Local Member) addressed the Committee and spoke 
against the proposed development and again outlined her request and support for 
residents request for the matter to be deferred pending a site visit and for members 
of the public to be able to address Committee.  
 
Having viewed the extensive visual presentation from Officers no proposal was 
made for a site visit by Members of the Committee. 
 
Application approved subject to confirmation from Welsh Government that they do 
not intend to call-in the application, thereby removing their Holding Direction, and 
subject to the amended conditions and Planning Obligations section above. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.52 am 
 
 

Chair 
 


